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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED) 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2006 

  
As at 

30-Sept-06 
 

As at 

31-Dec-05 

 

ASSETS     RM'000  RM'000  

Non-current assets      

Property, plant and equipment  18,795  21,831 

Property development projects  3,316  3,285 

Investment properties  1,650  - 

Prepaid lease payments  1,408  - 

Investment in associates  4,761  4,424 

Other investments  2,907  4,823 

Intangible assets  1,635  1,287 

  34,472  35,650 

Current Assets     

Inventories  50,729  46,870 

Trade and other receivables  44,936  42,179 

Tax recoverable  384  1,000 

Cash and bank balances  12,596  11,548 

  108,645  101,597 

     

TOTAL ASSETS  143,117  137,247 

     

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

Equity     

Share capital  67,200  67,200 

Reserves  39,190  34,611 

Treasury shares  (2,210)  - 

Total equity attributable to shareholders  104,180  101,811 

     

Minority interests  6,044  5,113 

Total equity  110,224  106,924 

     

Non-current liabilities     

Borrowings  1,551  2,256 

Deferred tax liabilities  389  389 

  1,940  2,645 

Current liabilities     

Trade and other payables  16,729  14,143 

Short term borrowings  11,550  13,111 

Provision for taxation  2,674  424 

  30,953  27,678 

      

Total liabilities  32,893  30,323 

     

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  143,117  137,247 

     

 

 

 

 

The condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for 

the year ended 31 December 2005 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial 

statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006 

  Current quarter  Cumulative quarter 

  
3 months ended 30 

September 
 

9 months ended 30 

September 

  2006 2005  2006 2005 

  RM '000 RM '000  RM '000 RM '000 

       

Revenue  24,320 24,297  73,389 69,007 

       

Operating expenses  (21,141) (23,350)  (64,014) (62,439) 

       

Other operating income  189 896  692 1,320 

       

Operating profit  3,368 1,843  10,067 7,888 

       

Interest expense  (197) (193)  (640) (971) 

       

Interest income  98 38  175 131 

       

Share results of associates  117 33  176 177 

       

Profit before tax  3,386 1,721  9,778 7,225 

       

Tax expense  (1,158) (711)  (2,998) (2,259) 

       

Profit for the period  2,228 1,010  6,780 4,966 

       

Attributable to:       

       

Shareholders of the Company  2,137 1,552  6,442 5,340 

       

Minority interests  91 (542)  338 (374) 

       

Profit for the period  2,228 1,010  6,780 4,966 

       

Basic earnings per share (sen)  1.61 1.15  4.81 3.97 

       

Diluted earnings per share (sen)  - -  - - 

       

       

       

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim 

financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) 
FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 Cumulative quarter  

  9 months ended 30 

September 

 

  2006  2005  

  RM'000  RM'000  

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES      

Profit before tax  9,778  7,225  

 Adjustments  1,910  2,694  

Operating profit before working capital changes  11,688  9,919  

 Changes in working capital  (4,709)  (2,959)  

Cash generated from operations  6,979  6,960  

 Interests paid  (463)  (971)  

 Income tax paid  (648)  (1,323)  

Net cash generated from operating activities  5,868  4,666  

       
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES      

 Equity investments  (1,913)  (1,875)  

 Other investments  978  (881)  

Net cash used in investing activities  (935)  (2,756  

       
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

 Dividend paid  (2,657)  (1,935)  

 Net change in borrowings  (1,744)  (4,055)  

 Others  -  (344)  

Net cash from financing activities  (4,401)  (6,334)  

       
NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH  

     EQUIVALENTS 

 532  (4,424)  

       
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF  

     FINANCIAL PERIOD 

 7,040  12,684  

       
 Effect of foreign exchange rates changes  283  74  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF  

     FINANCIAL PERIOD 

 7,855  8,3334  

       

THE CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS COMPRISED 

    THE FOLLOWING: 

     

 Cash and bank balances  12,596  13,354  

 Overdraft  (4,741)  (5,020)  

   7,855  8,334  

 

 

 

 

The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim 

financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) 

FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
 |--------------------------------   Non-distributable   -------------------------------| Distributable  

 
|-----------------------------------------  Attributable to shareholders of the Company   ---------------------------------|  

(in RM’000) 

Share 

capital 

Share 

premium 

Treasury 

shares 

Revaluation 

reserve 

Capital 

reserve 

Exchange 

fluctuation 

reserve 

Reserve on 

consolidation 

Retained 

profits Total 

Minority 

interests 

Total 

equity 

Balance as at 1 January 2005 67,200 11,939 - 237 892 138 23 17,874 98,303 4,465 102,768 

Translation differences - - - - - (570) - - (570) 852 282 

Dividend - - - - - - - (1,935) (1,935) - (1,935) 

Net profit for the period - - - - - - - 5,340 5,340 (374) 4,966 

Balance as at 30 September 2005 67,200 11,939 - 237 892 (432) 23 21,279 101,138 4,943 106,081 

            

Balance as at 1 January 2006 67,200 11,939 - 367 892 (346) 23 21,736 101,811 5,114 106,925 

Effect of adopting FRS 3 - - - - - - (23) 23 - - - 

Effect of adopting FRS 140 - - - (122) - - - 122 - - - 

Restated balance as at 1 January 2006 67,200 11,939 - 245 892 (346) - 21,881 101,811 5,114 106,925 

Translation differences - - - - - 794 - - 794 592 1,386 

Purchase of treasury shares - - (2,210) - - - - - (2,210) - (2,210) 

Dividend - - - - - - - (2,657) (2,657) - (2,657) 

Net profit for the period - - - - - - - 6,442 6,442 338 6,780 

Balance as at 30 September 2006 67,200 11,939 (2,210) 245 892 448 - 25,666 104,180 6,044 110,224 

 

 
           

The condensed consolidated statements of change in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 and the 

accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 



 

UNIMECH GROUP BERHAD (407580-X) 

 

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 

 

Page 5 of 12 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 
- SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES UNDER FRS 134 – INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING 

   

A1 Basis of preparation 

 
 

 The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with Financial Reporting 

Standard 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia 

Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 

audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2005. 

 

 The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements 

are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 

except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2006 annual financial 

statements. Detail of these changes in accounting policies are set out in Note A2.  

 

 

A2 Changes in accounting policies 

 
 The Group has adopted the following new or revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”) that are effective 

for the financial period beginning on or after 1 January 2006 and early adoption of FRS 117 that effective for 

financial period beginning on or after 1 October 2006:  

  
 FRS 2 Share-Based Payment 

 FRS 3 Business Combinations 

 FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements 

 FRS 102 Inventories 

 FRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors 

 FRS 110 Events after the Balance Sheet Date 

 FRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment 

 FRS 117 Leases 

 FRS 121 The Effects of Changes In Foreign Exchange Rate 

 FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 

 FRS 128 Investments in Associates 

 FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation 

 FRS 133 Earnings Per Share 

 FRS 136 Impairment of Assets 

 FRS 138 Intangible Assets 

 FRS 140 Investment Property 

   

 The adoption of FRS 102, 108, 110, 116, 121, 127, 128, 132 and 133 do not have significant financial impact on 

the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the other 

new/revised FRSs are discussed below: 

  

 a. FRS 2 Share-Based Payment 

 
  This FRS requires an entity to recognise share-based payment transactions in its financial statements, 

including transactions with employees or other parties to be settled in cash, other assets, or equity 

instruments of the entity. Prior to the adoption of FRS 2, no compensation expense was recognised in 

income statement for share options granted. 

 
  All the options under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme of the Company were granted before 31 

December 2004. According to the transitional provisions of FRS 2, the FRS has not been applied to the 

options granted to employees on or before 31 December 2004, thus, the change in accounting policy has no 

impact on the results for the current financial period.  
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 b. FRS 3 Business Combinations and FRS 136 Impairment of Assets 

 
  Goodwill 

 

There is no change of accounting policy for goodwill in current financial period. In the financial statements 

for the financial year ended 31 December 2005, the Group has adopted the accounting policy that the 

goodwill arises on acquisition on or after 1 January 2005 be recognised as an intangible asset and disclosed 

separately on the consolidated balance sheet at cost less any impairment losses, if any. The goodwill is not 

subject to annual amortisation but is reviewed for impairment annually. Impairment will be recognised in 

the income statement when the results of such impairment review indicate the carrying value of goodwill is 

impaired. 

 
  Negative Goodwill 

 

FRS 3 requires that, after reassessment, any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquirees’ 

identified assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost of acquisition (previously referred to as 

“negative goodwill”) is recognised immediately in income statement. Prior to 1 January 2006, the negative 

goodwill is stated in the balance sheet as reserve on consolidation. In accordance with the transitional 

provisions of FRS 3, the negative goodwill as at 1 January 2006 of RM22,870 is derecognised with a 

corresponding increase in retained earnings. 

 
 c. FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements and FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial 

Statements – Minority Interests 

 
  The adoption of the revised FRS 101 and FRS 127 have affected the presentation of minority interests, 

share of net after tax result of associates and other disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority 

interests are now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are 

presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period. A similar requirement is also applicable 

to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of 

changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts 

attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest. 

 

  The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised requirements 

of FRS 101 and FRS 127, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s presentation. 

 

 d. FRS 140 Investment Property 

 

  Investment properties, being properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, previously 

included under property, plant and equipment at valuation less accumulated depreciation, are now disclosed 

as a separate line item and stated at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of 

investment properties are recognised in income statement in the period in which they arise.  

 

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 140, this change in accounting policy is applied 

prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2005 are not restated. Instead, revaluation surplus 

for the investment properties amounting to RM122,179, previously included under revaluation reserve, has 

accordingly been reclassified to retained earnings at 1 January 2006. An amount of RM1,649,672 has also 

been reclassified to investment property from property, plant and equipment. 

 
 e. FRS 117 Leases 

 
  In prior years, the leasehold interest in land held for own use classified as property, plant and equipment, 

were stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. With 

the adoption of FRS 117 as from 1 January 2006, the leasehold interest in the land held for own use is 

accounted for as being held under an operating lease. Such leasehold land will no longer be revalued. 

Where the leasehold land had been previously revalued, the Group retained the unamortised revalued 

amount as the surrogate carrying amount of prepaid lease payments as allowed by FRS 117.  Such prepaid 
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lease payments are amortised on a straight line basis over the remaining lease term of the land. 

Accordingly, an amount of RM1,407,772 has been reclassified from property, plant and equipment to 

prepaid lease payment. 

 
   

A3 Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements 

 

 The auditors’ report of the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 was not 

subject to any qualification. 

 

 

A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors 

 
 

 The Group performance is not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. 

 

 

A5 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence 

 

 There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the current 

quarter and financial period-to-date, except for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in Note A2. 

 

 

A6 Changes in estimates 

 
 

 There were no changes in estimates that have material effect in the current quarter and financial period-to-date 

results. 

 

 

A7 Debt and equity securities 

 
 

 There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during 

financial period ended 30 September 2006 save for the share buy back of own shares. During the current 

quarter, the Company repurchased, in the open market, a total of 4,781,066 shares representing 3.56% of the 

issued and paid up share capital of the Company. The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares and 

carried at cost at RM2,209,542. 

 

 

A8 Dividends paid 

 
 

 A first and final dividend of 2 sen per RM0.50 share less income tax at 28% amounting to RM1.935 million in 

respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2005 was paid on 25 July 2006. 
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A9 Segment information  

  

By business segment      

 

 

Valves, 

instruments 

and fittings      

RM’000 

Rubber 

products 

RM’000 

Heat and 

steam 

engineering 

RM’000 

Others 

RM’000 

Elimination 

RM’000 

Total 

RM’000 

 Revenue from external 

customers 

59,717 2,721 4,496 6,455 - 73,389 

 Inter-segment revenue 19,814 442 210 48 (20,514) - 

 Total revenue 79,531 3,163 4,706 6,503 (20,514) 73,389 

        

 Segment results 9,970 191 (266) 172 - 10,067 

 Interest expense      (640) 

 Interest income      175 

 Share of results of associates      176 

 Profit before tax      9,778 

 Taxation      (2,998) 

 Profit after tax      6,780 

 Minority interests      (338) 

 Net profit for financial period ended 30 September 2006    6,442 

  

 

A10 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 
 

 The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from the 

annual financial statements for financial year ended 31 December 2005.  

 

 

A11 Material post balance sheet events 

 
 

 There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period ended 30 September 2006 as at the 

date of this report. 

 

 

A12 Changes in the composition of the Group 

 
 

 There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period ended 30 September 

2006 save for the following: 

 

 i. On 2 March 2006, the wholly owned subsidiary companies of Unimech Group Berhad (“UGB”), namely 

Unimech Engineering (M) Sdn Bhd (“UE(M)”) and Unimech Engineering (JB) Sdn Bhd have subscribed 

29% and 20% respectively of the share capital of a newly incorporated company known as Unimech 

Engineering Group (Thailand) Co. Ltd, Thailand (“UEG Thai”) for Thai Baht 1,160,000 and Thai Baht 

800,000 respectively.  

 
 ii. On 14 March 2006, the wholly owned subsidiary company of UGB, UE(M) increased its equity interest in 

Unimech Valve Technology Sdn Bhd (“UVT”) from 60% to 100% by acquiring the remaining 40% equity 

interest or  60,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in UVT for RM60,000. 

 
 iii. On 3 April 2006, UGB increased its equity interest in Jujur Bernas Sdn. Bhd. from 80% to 100% by 

acquiring the remaining 20% equity interest or 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for RM63,580. 

 
 iv. On 9 May 2006, UGB acquired 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Unimech R&D Centre Sdn. Bhd. 

(“UR&D”), representing 100% of the total issued and paid up share capital of UR&D, for a cash 

consideration of RM2.00. Upon acquisition of UR&D, UGB subscribed for additional issued and paid up 
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share capital of 99,998 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for RM99,998 resulting the issued and paid up 

capital of UR&D  increase to RM100,000.  

 
 v. On 11 August 2006, the wholly owned subsidiary company of UGB, UE(M) increased its equity interest in 

Unimech International Sdn. Bhd. (“UISB”) from 70% to 100% by acquiring the remaining 30% equity 

interest or 300,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in UISB for cash consideration of RM3.00. 

 
 vi. On 11 September 2006, UGB disposed of 1,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% 

equity interest in Unimech Projects Sdn. Bhd. for cash consideration of RM300,000. 

 
  

A13 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets 

 

 There were no material changes in the contingent liabilities for the Group since the last financial year ended 31 

December 2005. 

 

 

A14 Capital commitments 

 

  30-Sept-06 

RM’000 

  

 Property, plant and equipment    

 Approved but not contracted for 300   

  

 

A15 Related party transactions 

  9 months 

ended 

30-Sept-06 

RM’000 

 

 Purchases from a company in which certain directors of the Company have interests 

 

48  

 Sales to a company in which certain directors of the Company have interests 418  
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 
- ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS 

 

B1 Review of performance for current quarter and financial year to-date 

 

 For the financial period ended 30 September 2006, the Group recorded revenue of RM73.389 million as 

compared to prior year corresponding period’s revenue of RM69.007 million. The increase in revenue of 

RM4.382 million or 6.4% over last corresponding period was due mainly to the increase in the sales of valves, 

instruments and fittings businesses.  With the increase in the sales of higher value and better profit margin 

products, the profit before tax improved from RM7.225 million to RM9.778 million, representing an 

improvement of 35.5%.  

 

  

B2 Comparison with preceding quarter’s results 

 
 

 The revenue and profit before taxation for the current quarter and preceding quarter is summarised as follows: 

 

Variance 
  3 months ended 

30-Sept-06 

RM’000 

3 months ended 

30-Jun-06 

RM’000 RM’000 % 

 

 Revenue 24,320 26,480 (2,160) -8.2  

 Profit before taxation 3,386 3,157 229 7.3  

       

 The revenue recorded in current quarter ended 30 September 2006 lower by 8.2% as compared to preceding 

quarter’s. Nevertheless, the profit before taxation for the current quarter improved by 7.3% as compared to 

preceding quarter.  

 

 

B3 Current year prospects 

 
 

 Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group foresees a better performance in the financial year ending 31 

December 2006. 

 

 

B4 Profit forecast 

 
 

 Not applicable as no profit forecast was published. 

 

 

B5 Income tax expense  

  Current 

quarter 

3 months ended 

30-Sept-06 

 Cumulative 

quarter 

9 months ended 

30-Sept-06 

 

  RM '000  RM '000  

 Current year provision 1,158  2,998  

 Deferred taxation -  -  

  1,158  2,998  

      

 The disproportionate income tax expense for current quarter and cumulative quarter are due mainly to the losses 

of certain subsidiaries can not be set off against the profits of profitable subsidiaries. 

 

 

B6 Sale of unquoted investments and properties 

 
 

 There was no disposal of investments or properties during the financial period under review.  
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B7 Purchase or disposal of quoted investments 

 

 There was no purchase of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date. The disposals of 

the quoted investments during the current quarter are as follows: 

 
  Quoted 

investments 

RM’000 

   

 Cost of purchase 1,880    

 Disposal value 1,963    

 Gain/(loss) 83    

      

  

B8 Status of corporate proposals and status of utilisation of proceeds raised 

 

 Save as disclosed below, there was no corporate proposal being carried out during the period under review. 

 

The Company had on 25 October 2005 proposed to undertake the purchase of its own ordinary shares on Bursa 

Securities of not more than 10% of the issued and paid-up capital of the Company (“the Proposed Share 

Buyback”). Following that, on 24 February 2006, the Securities Commission had approved the appointment of 

an independent adviser pursuant to the proposed exemption for the parties acting in concert from undertaking a 

mandatory offer under Practice Note 2.9.10 of the Malaysian Code on Take-over and Mergers, 1998 (“the 

Proposed 2.9.10 Exemption”). 

 

The shareholders have approved and passed the resolution in relation to the Proposed Share Buyback and the 

Proposed 2.9.10 Exemption at Extraordinary General Meeting held on 19 June 2006. On 26 July 2006, the 

Securities Commission approved the Proposed 2.9.10 Exemption. 

 

  

B9 Group borrowings and debt securities 

  

 Total Group borrowings as at 30 September 2006 are as follows: 

  

  Borrowings 

RM’000 
    

 Current      

 Secured borrowings 1,452     

 Unsecured borrowings 10,098     

  11,550     

 Non-current      

 Secured borrowings 1,551     

 Unsecured borrowings -     

  1,551     

       

 Total borrowings 13,101     

       

  

B10 Off balance sheet financial instruments 

 

 There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report. 

 

 

B11 Changes in material litigation 

 

 The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at the date of this report. 

 



 

UNIMECH GROUP BERHAD (407580-X) 

 

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 

 

Page 12 of 12 

 

B12 Dividend 

 

 No interim dividend has been declared for the current financial period ended 30 September 2006. 

 

 

B13 Earnings per share 

 

  Current 

quarter 

3 months 

ended 

30-Sept-06 

 

Cumulative 

quarter 

9 months 

ended 

30-Sept-06 

 

      

 Profit for the period (RM’000) 2,228  6,780  

 Less: Amount attributable to minority interests (RM’000) 91  338  

 Net profit attributable to shareholders (RM’000) 2,137  6,442  

      

 Basic earnings per share     

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 132,882  133,888  

 Basic earnings per share (sen) 

 
1.61  4.81  

  

  

  

  

  

By order of the Board 

 

 

 

 

Dato’Lim Cheah Chooi 

Chairman 

 

 

Dated this 29 November 2006 

 

  
  
  

  


